## **PUBLIC MATTER**

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

))

)

)

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

MAY 09 2019

FILED

N

In the Matter of	
GRACE CHARLOTTE BUDKA,	
State Bar No. 244102.	

Case No. SBC-19-TE-30106-YDR ORDER RE APPLICATION FOR INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

On March 7, 2019, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (OCTC) filed an application seeking an order to enroll Grace Charlotte Budka (Respondent) as an inactive attorney of the State Bar of California, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(1), and rule 5.215 et seq. of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.<sup>1</sup> On March 7, 2019, a copy of the application was properly served on Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested, at her official State Bar attorney records address. OCTC did not request a hearing. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.218.) Respondent did not submit a response to the application.

Section 6007, subdivision (c)(1), authorizes the court to order an attorney's involuntary inactive enrollment upon a finding that: 1) the attorney has not complied with section 6002.1 (failing to maintain an address of record); and 2) the attorney cannot be located after reasonable investigation.



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Unless otherwise indicated, all references to rules are to this source. Furthermore, all statutory references are to the Business and Professions Code, unless otherwise indicated.

Finding that OCTC's application for involuntary inactive enrollment satisfies the requirements of section 6007, subdivision (c)(1), and rule 5.219, the application is **GRANTED**. Accordingly, the court orders that Respondent Grace Charlotte Budka be involuntarily enrolled as an inactive attorney of the State Bar of California (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6007, subd. (c)(1)), effective upon the filing of this order (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.219).

Dated: May <u>7</u>, 2019

YVETTE D. RØLAND Judge of the State Bar Court

-2-

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on May 9, 2019, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER RE APPLICATION FOR INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

GRACE C. BUDKA GRACE C. BUDKA, APLC 82632 B HIGHWAY 111 STE 3 INDIO, CA 92201

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

ROSS VISELMAN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on May 9, 2019.

Mazie Yip Court Specialist State Bar Court